FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES :
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

| Claim No.CU -3186
MARVIN SHAPIRO | N -

AND | } R
. GLORIA SHAPIRO . . | Decision No.CU- ‘}150

Under the Internationa] Claims Settlement
Act of 1949. as amended '

' PROPOSED DECTSION

This claim against the Government of Cnbas nnder Title V of the
~International Claims Settlement Act«bf 1949, “as‘amended for $28e000
was presented by MARVIN SHAPIRO and GLORIA SHAPIRO ‘based unon the
‘asserted loss of their interest in a Cuban corporatlen and personal
property, Claimants have been natlonals of the Unlted'States since birth,

Under Title V of the International Claims»SettlenentiAeﬁ of 1949
[78 Stat, 1110 (1964), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964) ; as amended, 79
Stat. 988 (1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of
nationals of the United States against the Government of Cuba, Sec=
tion 503(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and
~determine in accordance with applicable substantive law, including
international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationale’of'the
‘Unlted States against the Government of Cnba arisnng -gince January i,
-1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization,
expropriatienS»interventien or other taking of, or
special measures directed against, property including
any rights or interests therein owned wholly or
partially, directly or indirectly at the tlne by
nationals of the United States, '

Section-SOZ(S) of the Act,previdesz

The term 'property' weans any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and debts
owed by the Government of Cuba or by enterprises which -
have been nationalized, expropriated, intervened,. or
taken by the Government of Cuba and debts which are a

charge on property which has been nationalized, expro-
"priated, intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba.,



-2 -

Section 502 (1)(B) of the Act defines the term “national of the
United States' as a corporation or other legal entity which is orgamized
under the laws of the United States,. or of any State, the District of
Columbia, or the Commomwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are
citizens of the United States own, directly or indirectly,.30 per centum
or more of the outstanding capital stock or other bemeficial interest
of such corporation or entity,

The evidence establishes and the Commission finds that pursuant to
the Community Property‘lﬁws of Cuba claimants MARVIN SHAPIRO and
GLORIA SHAPiRO,,each owned a 507 interest in Muebies Marvin, S,A°,.a
.corporation organized under the laws of Cuba, a furniture factory.

-Evidence available to the Commission discloses that Muebles Marvin,S.A.
‘was nationalized pursuant to Resolution No. 177, published in the Cuban
Official Gazette of July 7, 1961,

Since Muebles Marvin, S.A, was organized under the laws of Cubé it
does not qualify as a corporate '"national of the United States' defined
under Section 502(1)(B) of the Act as a corporatieon or other legal entity
organized under the laws of the United States, or any State, the District
" of Columbia or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, whose ownership is vested
to the extent of 50 per centum or more in natural persons who are citizens
of the United States. 1In this type of situation,. it has been held
-previously that an Americen stockholder in. such a corporatien is entitled

to file a claim based upon his ownership interest therein, (See Claim

.

of Parkes,Davis & Company, Claim No, CU-0180, 1967 FCSC Ann. Rep. 33.)

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations with
respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of properties, rights,
~or interests taken,. the Commission shall take into account the basis ef
valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the claimant,
including but not limited to fair market value, book value, going concern
value, or cost of replacement.

CU-3186



-3 -

The question, in all cases, will be to determine the basis of valuation
which, under the particular circumstances, is "most appropriate to the prop-
rerty and equitable to the claimant". This phraseology does nét differ from
the international legal standard that would normally prevail in the evalua-
tion of nationalized property. . It is designed to strengthen that standard
by giving specific bases of valuation that the Commission shall consider.

The record includes copies of the stock certificates representing
152 shares at $100 par; and copies of a balance sheet for Muebles Marvin
dated August 14, 1959 verified by an accountant. The: statement reflects

the following, the peso being on a par with the United States dollar:

ASSETS
Cash on hand S 200,00
Bank 31.83
Accounts Receivable 2,639,944

Machinery, Electric Equipment,

Electric Light Installations 10,360,600
Office Equipment 630.00
Electricity Deposit 300,00
Rent Deposit 150,00
Inventory 9,709,90

$24,021.67

LIABILITIES

Accounts Pavable $ 9,705.80
Taxes Pending 2,626,52
Bills Payable _ 2,215.00

Advances for

Merchandise 6,570.71
$21,118.03
Capital $15,200.00
Loss _12,296.36
- ety

CU-3186



-4 -

Upon consideration of the entire record, the Commission finds that
the valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the =i+’
claimant is that shown on this balance sheet which indicates that the
net worth of the Cuban corporation was $2,903.64.

-Accordingly, the Commisgion finds that claimants, as sole owners of
the Cuban corporation,. suffered a loss as a result of the taking of the
corporation by the Government . of Cgba, in the amount of $2,903.64 within

the meaning of Title V of the Act on July 7, 1961,

Other Personal Property

Claimants state that they also lost other personal property consisting
of silverware and a chandelier totalling $3,808.00. In support of this
item, claimants submitted an affidavit By claimant, MARVIN SHAPIRO,
listing the approximate date bf acquisition.and the estimated cost of
each item., An affidavit by the sister of claimant, MARVIN SHAPIRO’was
also submitted.

Except for the set of silverware asserted to have been given claimants
by the parents of claimant, MARVIN SHAPIRO, in the hope they would be
able to take it with them on leaving Cuba, the Commission.finds that
claimants owned the personal property in question,

On_Decembe; 6, 1961 the Cuban Goverrmment published its Law 989 in its
Official Gazette, which confiscated all assets, including personal property
~of persons who had left Cuba. '

Since the record shows that claimants left Cuba for the United States
in March 1960, the gommiésion finds, in the absence of evidence to the
contrary, that the personal property was taken by the Government of Cuba
on December 6, 1961 pursuant to the provisions of Law 989,

Based on the eﬁtire record the Commission further finds that the
personal properfy in question Had an aggregate value of $3,231.00,
and that claimants suffered a loss in that amount within the meaning

of Title V of the Act, as the result of the taking of this personalty

by the Government of Cuba on December 6, 1961.

CU-3186



With regard to the portion of this claim baseduupon the asserted
gift of a set of silverware to claimants by the parents of claimant,
MARVIN SHAPTRO, the Commission finds that the evidence of record is of
insufficient probative value to establish claimants'*éwnershiﬁ of this

personal property, Accordingly this portion of the claim isihereby denied,
 Summary

Accordingly, the Commission finds that claimants, MARVIN SHAPIRO
and GLORIA SHAPIRO, suffered the following losses within the meaning of

Title V of the Act:

igéé | | | Date of Loss éggggg
Stock Interest in Cuban Corporation July 7, 1961 $2,903.64
Other Personal Property December 6, 1961 3,23i;00
$6,134.64

The Commission has decided that in certification of loss on claims
determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement.
‘Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6%
per annum from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim

Lisle Corporation, Claim No, CU-0644), and in the instant case, it is

- 80 ordered,

CU-3186



5 ..

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that MARVIN SHAPIRO and GLORIA SHAPIRO
suffered a loss, as a result of actions of the Government of CuBa;v»
within the sccpe»éf Title V of the Intérnatidnal ClaimS~Sett1ement.Act"
of 1949, as amended, in the amount of Six Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Four
Dollafs.and Sixty-Four Cents ($6,134,64) with interest at 6% per annﬁm'ffom
thé respective dates of loss to the date of settlement, |
D#ted at Washington, D. C.,

and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

28 0cT 1969

L e - e TTEmes L e i ot

Lt

‘Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner

gﬁ‘l"“’) aned '{"‘7 .

S&ney Freldverg, Commisdioner

The statute does not providé for the payment of claims against ﬁhe_
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of

"~ the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations

for payment of these claims.- The Commission is required to certify its
- findings to the Secretary of ‘State for possible use in future negotiations

with the Government of Cuba:

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objectfqns
_are filed within 15 days .after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
‘posed Decision, the¢ decision will be entered as the Final Decisioh of
~the Comission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service .or re=-
ceipt of notice, utiless the Commisdsion otherwise orders. (Fecsc Reg.,

45 C.F,R.-'531.5(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed..Reg, 412-13 *¢(1967).)

. CU-3186



